The Company has the following two types of financial assets subject to the new expected credit loss
model in K-IFRS No. 1109:
· Trade receivables from sales of inventories
· Debt instruments measured at amortized cost

The Company changed the policy on recognition of impairment loss as a result of the adoption of K-
IFRS No. 1109.  Please refer to the table in the above (1) for the effect on the beginning balance of the
retained earnings for the period.

37.2 Application of K-IFRS No. 1115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

As noted in Note 3, the Company has adopted K-IFRS No. 1115 from the beginning of the period. The
financial statements of the prior period presented here for the comparison purpose have not been restated
in accordance with the transitional provisions. The effect of adoption of K-IFRS No. 1115 on the
condensed interim financial statements is as follows:

(1) Adjustments reflected as of January 1, 2018 (the initial application date), in the condensed interim
statements of financial position are as follows:

In millions of Korean won

Type
As of December 31,

2017, before
adjustments

Adjustments
As of January 1,

2018, after
adjustments

Current assets 4,738,590 - 4,738,590

Non-current assets 3,936,373 - 3,936,373

Assets 8,674,963 - 8,674,963

Current liabilities 1,451,029 4,641 1,455,670

Non-current liabilities 80,377 (1,276) 79,101

Liabilities 1,531,406 3,365 1,534,771

Equity 7,143,557 (3,365) 7,140,192

The Company provides services to pay for logistics, insurance and card fees on behalf of customers for
certain contracts signed with customers.  Logistics costs, etc., are recognized as a deduction of revenue
as they are payable to customers in accordance with K-IFRS No. 1115.
 As a result of such changes in the standards, the Company recognized the payables amounting to
₩4,641 million additionally and reduced the retained earnings by ₩3,365 million.

-80-

(2) The items in the financial statements that are affected by the prechange standards in the period of the
initial application of K-IFRS No. 1115 are as follows:

In millions of Korean won

Type Amounts reported Adjustments
If K-IFRS No. 1115 has

not been applied

Sales 1,277,832 12,697 1,290,529

Cost of sales 476,136 (2,210) 473,926

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

306,053 (10,487) 295,566

Income taxes 159,494 - 159,494

Profit for the period 509,549 - 509,549

Total comprehensive income for the
period

494,258 - 494,258

(3) The cash flows from adoption of K-IFRS No. 1115 are the same as cash flows under previous
standards.

-81-